
 

 
i 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PENNS PLACE 
PETERSFIELD 
HAMPSHIRE  
GU31 4EX 
 

Telephone: 01730 266551 
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

Date: Friday 17 December 2021   

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX 

 
 

Membership:  
 
Councillors A Glass, G Hill, P Wigman and E Woodard (Reserve) 
 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
 
9 December 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Carlyle  
 Email:  emma.carlyle@havant.gov.uk 



 

 
ii 

 

  Page 

 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 

1  Election of Chairman   
 

 

2  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3  Chairman's Announcements   
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of the application being considered. 
 

 

5  Licensing Act 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 
Rother Barn Christmas Tree Farm, Farnham Road, Liss, 
Hampshire GU33 6LJ   
 
Report of the Licensing Officer, EHDC/037/2021, enclosed. 
 

1 - 180 

 

PART 2 (Confidential Items - closed to the public) 
 

 
 



 

 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073. 
 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

To ensure we operate a Covid safe meeting, public seating is limited and 
priority will be given to those attending to take part in the meeting.  Members 
of the public wishing to observe the meeting only, will not be permitted to 
attend this meeting without prior notice being given. Please email 
democratic.services1@easthants.gov.uk if you wish to attend to observe.  
Members of the public will also be able to view the meeting via the link on the 
council website. 
 
Please note that we may not be able to social distance members of the public 
and face masks are advised. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public 
to make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services1@easthants.gov.uk


 

 
iv 

. 
 

  
 



NON-EXEMPT  
 

                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 17 December 2021 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – 
Rother Barn Christmas Tree Farm, Farnham Road, Liss, Hampshire GU33 
6LJ 
 
Senior Licensing Officer  

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio: N/A  
 
Director: Natalie Meagher 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Report Number: EHDC/037/2021 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  To consider an application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 

2003. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

a) Grant the application  
b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them 
c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
d) Reject the whole or part of the application 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  
 
3.1     Rother Projects 2017 Limited has applied for a new premises licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003 for Rother Barn Christmas Tree Farm, Farnham Road, 
Liss, Hampshire GU33 6LJ.The application is shown in  
appendix A. The plan of the premises and location plan are shown in 
appendix B and C. 

 
3.2  The applicant describes the premises as a moveable container bar situated 

within the premises which is primarily a Christmas tree farm. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The operating schedule of the application, details the following licensable 
activities and hours requested.     

 
 
  

Activity Days Hours 

 
Live music outdoors 

 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 
 

 
18:00-23:00 
 
12:00-16:00 

 
Sale of alcohol on the 
premises                       

 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 
 

 
09:00 – 23:00 
 
09:00 – 16:00 
 

 
Opening Hours 
 
 
 
 

 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 
 
 

 
09:00 – 23:00 
 
09:00 – 16:00 
 

 
 

3.4 In accordance with East Hampshire District Council’s Licensing Policy, the 
Licensing Authority expects operating schedules to take account of the nature 
of the area where the premises are situated, the type of premises concerned, 
the licensable activities to be provided and the needs of the local community. 

 
3.5 The applicant has described, in the operating schedule, the steps they intend 

to take to promote the four licensing objectives, prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of 
children from harm, as detailed below. 

 
General Licensing Objectives 
 
We will ensure that our management of the site is professional and 
responsible. We will offer staff training on the correct practices and hold the 
relevant personal license already. We will not serve alcohol or soft drinks in 
traditional glasses but will use re-usable toughened plastic cups/glasses. 
Appropriate number of staff to deal with the capacity of the particular event. 
Noise / entertainment in the way of music will be limited to non-offensive 
hours. 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder  
 
Any alcohol sales made will be for onsite consumption only,
[...]
al Health made a representation to the application as they have 
concerns that granting the licence would pose significant risk of public 
nuisance from noise. They have requested that should a licence be granted 
the following conditions be considered to reduce the risk of public nuisance by 
an acceptable amount. 
  
Conditions 
 
1. There shall be no more than 12 regulated entertainment events per 
calendar year. 

Page 3



 
2. There shall be a minimum of 10 days between each regulated 
entertainment event. 
 
 
3. Each regulated entertainment event shall be held on either Friday, 
Saturday, or Sunday, with no regulated entertainment events taking place 
over 2 or more days. 
 
4. The music noise level shall be no greater than 65dB(A) when measured as 
a 5-minute LAeq at a distance of 150m from the front of the stage on Andlers 
Ash Road.  
 
5. During events involving regulated entertainment, the applicant shall be in 
control of the speaker system. 
 
6. The licensee shall notify the Environmental Protection team at least 14 
days in advance of the 1st event from the date of this Licensing Hearing, so 
as attendance can be arranged for the implementation of condition number 4. 
This is to help ensure the licensee can accurately and effectively take noise 
measurements and comply with condition 4. 
 
The full representation from Environmental Health is shown in appendix D. 
 
In relation to condition 4 above a supporting map image has been provided by 
Environmental Health and is shown in appendix E. 
 
Hampshire Fire Service responded with no objections. 
 
Planning responded but their response was not relevant to the licensing 
objectives, but they advised that the applicant seek pre planning advice. 
 
No further comments were received from the remaining responsible 
authorities. 

 
3.8  Representations 
 

Representations have been received from interested persons and these are 
shown in full in appendix F. The representations relate to the prevention of 
public nuisance, protecting children from harm, public safety and the 
prevention of crime and disorder. One representation has been received 
supporting the premises licence application and is shown in appendix G. 
 
Some extracts are detailed below. 
 
‘Over the past year there have been several ‘raves’ going on late into the 
evening being it is impossible to sleep due to the dreadful noise.’ 
 
‘We are already plagued with people parking down our lane when an event is 
on at the Farm, making it difficult to access our estate at times.’ 

Page 4



 
‘Previous events have resulted in heavily intoxicated people walking down 
Andlers Ash Road shouting loudly at night having left the venue. Often this 
language is not remotely age appropriate for the many children who will have 
the misfortune of hearing them.’ 
 
‘It is highly likely that should a licence be obtained that there will be an 
increase in crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour.’ 
 
‘…there will be an increase risk of late-night vandalism and anti-social 
behaviour and potential damage to property and vehicles.’ 
 
‘…during events we have been able to hear every word of every song the 
band is playing…’ 
 
‘From a health and safety perspective given that the site is surrounded by 
hazards it ought to be considered inappropriate for the purpose intended.’ 
 
‘Previous temporary licences at this venue have resulted in excessive noise of 
loud music audible as far away as Abbess Way, Liss.’ 
 
‘… I have been forced to close my windows during previous events so that I 
do not have to listen to loud music.’ 
 
‘Cars already park on verges and the road near to the Rother Barn Farm 
when prior events have been held.’ 
 
‘There is a huge issue of safety for not only children but adults too with the 
mix of alcohol, the river being in such close proximity, the danger of crossing 
the railway line and the extremely busy road.’ 
 
‘The constant thud of the music was distinctly audible in our house with all the 
windows and doors closed and we live in a modern building with good double 
glazing.’ 
 
‘…the associated light from the stage, paths and coming and going of cars will 
do the opposite of conserving and enhancing the intrinsic quality of our “dark 
night skies”.’ 
 
‘The premises already hold several events a year and the gatherings are very 
noisy. The disturbance from the volume of music is considerable. This is 
usually followed by rowdy participants walking home along Andlers Ash Road. 
Parking is another issue.’ 
 
‘There was an event held this summer at which the noise level was 
ridiculous…The following morning, we found empty beer bottles thrown on our 
property…’ 

 
4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications 
 

Page 5



 N/A 
 
5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Directorate 

Business Plan/s 
  
 N/A 
 
6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation 
 
6.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its deliberations, the Committee is obliged to have regard to the 
Councils own Licensing Policy and National Guidance. The Committee must 
also have regard to the representations that have been made balanced 
against the conditions offered by the applicant and the evidence that it hears. 
 
 
The Committee must take one of the following steps, as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
e) Grant the application as asked 
f) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them 
g) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
h) Reject the whole or part of the application 
 

 
The Committee should note that it cannot modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must be appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
7.0 Resource Implications 
 
7.1 Financial Implications – None 
 
7.2 Human Resources Implications – None 
 
7.3 Other Resource Implications – None 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 This is an application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and must be 

determined in accordance with section 18 of the same Act and this will be in 
accordance with the requirements of the licensing objectives. 

Page 6



 
9.0 Risks 
 N/A 
 
10 Consultation 
 
10.1 This premises licence application has been consulted on with all responsible 

authorities and the public under the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
11 Communication 
 
11.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are delegated to make the decision on this 

application. All interested parties will be sent a notice of decision following the 
hearing. 

 
Appendices 
 
This report consists of: 
 
Appendix A – Application form 
Appendix B – Plan of the premises 
Appendix C – Location plan 
Appendix D – Environmental Health representation 
Appendix E – Environmental Health map 
Appendix F – Representations 
Appendix G – Supporting representation 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal:      Surinder Atkar  06.12.2021 
Head of Neighbourhood Support:   Natalie Meagher  01.12.2021 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

EHA_HadawayH
Typewriter
APPENDIX B



 
Rother Barn Christmas Tree Farm 

Scale: 1:5000

Printed on: 2021-11-24 12:02:59 © East Hampshire District Council - OS Licence 100024238

Page 39

EHA_HadawayH_1
Typewriter
APPENDIX C



This page is intentionally left blank



Direct Dial: 01730 234380 Direct Fax: 01730 234330 E-mail:

Liza.Turner-Fruhwirth@easthants.gov.uk

_________________________________

Memorandum
To:  Licensing Team
From: Lisa Duffy

         Our Ref:       CONSL/103824/21
Your Ref:     Rother Barn Christmas Tree
Date: 19 November 2021

Re: Rother Barn Christmas Tree Farm, Rother Barn, Farnham Road, Liss, GU33 6LJ

Thank you for consulting Environmental Protection on the above application.

This site has previously held events via TEN applications to the Council. Upon checking the
case history, we do not appear to have received any complaints about previous events, and
have not had cause to object to any applications. It is on record however, that we were
contacted by an individual regarding an event which took place, but the enquiry was
subsequently withdrawn by the individual following advice that answered their query that
was given to them by the licensing team. 

Upon reviewing the application, I have concerns about the potential noise issues as the
applicant is applying for live music in an open space area, that has residential properties in
the vicinity. A site visit was arranged with the applicant, Kelly Phipps, and our concerns were
discussed.

During the visit, a number of conditions were suggested and discussed, and subsequently,
further conditions have also been discussed with the applicant since the site visit.

Environmental Protection would like to make representations in respect of the above
application as I have concerns that granting the Licence would pose a significant risk
of public nuisance from noise.

I am satisfied that if any licence you are minded to grant is made subject to the following
conditions, this should reduce the risk of public nuisance by an acceptable amount.

1. There shall be no more than 12 regulated entertainment events per calendar year.

Page 41

EHA_HadawayH_2
Typewriter
APPENDIX D



2. There shall be a minimum of 10 days between each regulated entertainment event.

3. Each regulated entertainment event shall be held on either Friday, Saturday or Sunday,
with no regulated entertainment events taking place over 2 or more days.

4.  The music noise level shall be no greater than 65dB(A) when measured as a 5 minute
LAeq at a distance of 150m from the front of the stage on Andlers Ash Road. (supporting
map image enclosed)

5. During events involving regulated entertainment, the applicant shall be in
control of the speaker system.

6. The licensee shall notify the Environmental Protection team at least 14 days in advance
of the 1st event from the date of this Licensing Hearing, so as attendance can be arranged
for the implementation of condition number 4. This is to help ensure the licensee can
accurately and effectively take noise measurements and comply with condition 4.

I have raised my concerns with the applicant and they may amend the application by
confirming agreement to the above conditions with you in writing. Should you in due course
receive a satisfactory written agreement to the above conditions, you may consider that my
representations have been withdrawn.

However, in the event of the application subsequently going to a hearing, I would request
that the above conditions be considered by the Licensing Committee for any licence they
are minded to grant.

If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards,

Lisa Duffy
Environmental Protection Officer

Page 42



 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From: Bill Allen  
Sent: 21 November 2021 14:44 
To: EHDC - Licensing Shared <licensing@easthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: The Rother Barn Tree farm Licence application 
 

CAUTION:  This email came from outside of the council - only open links and attachments that you’re 
expecting. 

  

The Rother Barn Tree Farm Licence application  
 
I have concerns regarding the above application for a music / alcohol venue in our 
neighbouring  community.  
 
The reasons are as f
[...]
le 

Page 176



--  

Sent from Gmail Mobile 

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Helen Barratt  
Sent: 23 November 2021 17:47 
To: EHDC - Licensing Shared <licensing@easthants.gov.uk> 
Subject: Support for Rother Barn Christmas Tree Farm License Application 
 

CAUTION:  This email came from outside of the council - only open links and attachments that you’re 
expecting. 

  

To whom it may concern,  
 
I am writing to register my support for the license application for Rother Barn Tree Farm in Liss. 
 
I think it would be a great asset to the community to have a venue available for events on a larger 
scale than the local pub can offer. It's a beautiful setting and it's easy to see how attractive it could 
be for special occasions. The out door space also very much more appealing than indoor options in 
these covid times! 
 
The popularity of the venue recently proved in the sold out bonfire night event which was very well 
run, easily accessible (parking all within the premises - staffed and organised perfectly) and a lovely 
family friendly event. 
 
As a resident of Liss I feel it's so important to support local businesses, there's been so many struggle 
to survive in recent times and we don't want to lose them! 
 
Kind regards, 
Helen Barratt 
 

Page 179

mailto:licensing@easthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - Rother Barn Christmas Tree Farm, Farnham Road, Liss, Hampshire GU33 6LJ
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - The Plan
	Appendix C - Location Plan
	Appendix D - Environmental Health Representation
	Appendix E - Environmental Health Map
	Appendix F - Allen Bill_Redacted
	From: Bill Allen <billt.allen@ntlworld.com>  Sent: 21 November 2021 14:44 To: EHDC - Licensing Shared <licensing@easthants.gov.uk> Subject: The Rother Barn Tree farm Licence application

	Appendix F - Allen_Redacted
	From: Katie Allen <mrskgallen@gmail.com>  Sent: 03 No

Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 December 2021 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17 December 2021 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillors: A Glass, G Hill, P Wigman and E Woodard (Reserve) 
 
 
11 Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Graham Hill was elected as Chairman. 
 
 
  
 

12 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
  
 

13 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman read out the Covid 19 and Health & Safety protocols. 
 
 
  
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
  
 

15 Licensing Act 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - Rother 
Barn Christmas Tree Farm, Farnham Road, Liss, Hampshire GU33 6LJ  
 
The Chairman invited the Licensing Team Leader to introduce their report. 
 

 
This hearing relates to an application for a premises licence for Rother Barn 
Christmas Tree Farm, Farnham Road, Liss, Hampshire, GU33 6LJ. The 
application has been made by Rother Projects 2017 Limited.   
 
A copy of the application is in Appendix A, from page 9 of the agenda. The plan 
of the premises is shown in Appendix B, page 37 and 38, and the location plan 
is shown in Appendix C, page 39 of the agenda.   



2 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 December 2021 

 

 

 
The applicant describes the premises as a moveable container bar situated 
within the premises which is primarily a Christmas tree farm.  They have 
requested a premises licence for the provision of live music outdoors and the 
supply of alcohol on the premises. The application asks the applicant to state 
how they will promote the licensing objectives, and this is shown in section 3.5, 
page 2, of your agenda.  
 
This hearing is being called because representations have been received from 
Environmental Protection, a responsible authority as shown in Appendix D, 
page 41 and also from interested persons as shown in Appendix E, from page 
45 of the agenda.   
 
All responsible authorities have been consulted. 
 
Environmental Protection made a representation to the application as they have 
concerns that granting the licence would pose significant risk of public nuisance 
from noise. They have requested that should a licence be granted, six 
conditions be considered to reduce the risk of public nuisance by an acceptable 
amount. These six conditions are detailed in section 3.7, from page 3 of the 
agenda and also in Appendix D. I understand Environmental Protection has 
discussed some or all of these conditions with the applicant, but Licensing has 
not received anything from the applicant in response to this. 
 
Hampshire Fire Service responded with no objections. 
 
Planning responded but their response was not relevant to the licensing 
objectives, but they advised that the applicant seek pre-planning advice. 
 
No further comments were received from the remaining responsible authorities.  
 
Over 60 representations have been received in total with one supporting the 
application and the rest opposing the application. The representations relate to 
the prevention of public nuisance, protecting children from harm, public safety 
and the prevention of crime and disorder.      
 
 

The committee are advised that in determining this application 
 

 they may grant the application as asked 

 modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding 

 refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor 

 reject the whole or part of the application 
 
I have received confirmation that attending today’s hearing is the applicant - 
Kelly Phipps on behalf of Rother Projects 2017 Limited, David Fitzgerald on 
behalf of Environmental Protection and the following interested persons who 
submitted representations: Mr Neil Bentley, Campbell Christie, Mr Craig, Mr & 
Mrs Field, Mr Andrew Lloyd, Mr and Mrs Marriner, Mr I F Simpson, Mr Iain 



  3 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (17.12.21) 
 
 

 

Thomson and Jenny Stevinson who is speaking on behalf of the representee 
Lisa Eddy.   
 
In error Mr and Mrs Roe’s representation has not been included in the report.  It 
was received in time.  They subsequently did not receive a notice of hearing 
until after the deadline to return it, but I note they are not present.  I have their 
representation here if the Sub-committee is happy for me to hand it out.  
 
The representation was handed out. 
 
The representee Mr French-Lynch has submitted a video of an event taking 
place at the premises as part of his representation.  A copy of this has been 
provided in advance to the applicant.  I should be able to play the video today if 
the Sub-committee would like me to do so.  The recording was taken on 
5.11.21 at 20:17 hours.  
 
The committee agreed for the video to be played, which was out of camera 
view. 
 
The Chair then invited interested parties to state their case in turn. 
 
The Chair reminded all interested parties they would have 3 minutes and would 
be reminded when there are 30 seconds remaining. 
 
Mr Craig stated his case raising concerns over noise levels and how those 
levels will be monitored. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked clarifying questions.  
 
The Chair invited the Applicant; Mrs Phipps to answer a question regarding 
Temporary Event Notices (TENS) obtained this year.  
 
Mrs Phipps clarified the use of TENS this year, and the  Licensing Team 
Leader confirmed the dates these were used. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Field to state his case. 
 
Mr Field raised concerns over noise and mental health. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked follow up questions to Mr Field on the level of noise 
and the distance of his home in relation to the site. 
 
Interested Parties asked further follow up questions. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Thomson to state his case.   
 
Mr Thomson raised concerns regarding public nuisance and public safety. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Simpson to state his case. 
 



4 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 December 2021 

 

 

Mr Simpson raised concerns regarding noise and public nuisance. 
 
Mrs Phipps was invited by the chair to respond. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Bentley to state his case. 
 
Mr Bentley raised concerns over noise pollution, light pollution and public 
safety. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Lloyd to state his case. 
 
Mr Lloyd raised concerns regarding noise levels, site access and the impact on 
the environment. 
 
The Committee asked follow up questions regarding issues on contamination. 
 
Mrs Phipps was invited to comment on the contamination and cleaning of the 
nearby river. 
 
The Committee asked Mr Fitzgerald (Environmental Protection) questions 
regarding noise levels and the measuring and monitoring of them.  
 
The Committee invited Mrs Stevinson to state her case. 
 
Mrs Stevinson raised concerns on behalf of resident Ms Eddy, concerning close 
proximity noise to the venue and the travelling of noise. 
 
Mrs Phipps was invited to respond. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Christie to state his case. 
 
Mr Christie raised issues regarding noise nuisance and concerns over attendee 
numbers. 
 
The Committee and interested parties asked follow up questions. 
 
The Chair invited Mr & Mrs Marriner to state their case. 
 
Mr Marriner confirmed the support of other interested parties and raised 
concerns around anti-social behaviour, monitoring of attendee numbers and 
wellbeing of the community. 
Mr Fitzgerald was invited to speak on behalf of Environmental Protection who 
as a responsible authority had submitted a representation regarding public 
nuisance from noise.  Mr Fitzgerald elaborated on the conditions that were 
stated within the report. 
 
The Chair invited Mrs Phipps to state her case as the applicant. 
 
Mrs Phipps addressed the committee and addressed concerns and mitigating 
actions being taken to address these concerns. 
 



  5 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (17.12.21) 
 
 

 

The Chair asked that all participants were content they had had the opportunity 
to speak. 
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Team Leader to make a closing statement. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader addressed the Sub-Committee, reminding them  
that having considered everything presented, the Sub-Committee was obliged 
to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm. 
 
In making deliberations, it must have regard to the Councils Licensing Policy 
and National Guidance. 
 
The Sub-Committee must have regard to the representations that have been 
made balanced by any conditions offered by the applicant and the evidence 
that has been heard. 
 
The Sub-Committee must take one of the following steps, as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

 they may grant the application as asked 

 modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting, or adding 

 refuse to specify a person as the premise’s supervisor 

 reject the whole or part of the application 
 
The Sub-Committee should note that it cannot modify the conditions or reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The Chairman asked all parties if they are satisfied and have said all they wish 
to say. The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into a closed 
meeting to make their decision. The Sub-Committee returned within 30 minutes 
and the legal advisor read out their decision.  
 
 
 
Decision Notice – Application for a Premises License at The Rother Barn 
Christmas Tree Farm, Farnham Road, Liss, Hampshire GU33 6LJ - East 
Hampshire District Council Licensing Committee sitting on 17th December 
2021. 
 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee has been asked to determine whether the 
premises license at the above-described premises should be granted in 
accordance with the application. The Sub-Committee was comprised of 
Councillors Wigman, Glass and Hill (Chairman). Also present and advising the 



6 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 December 2021 

 

 

Committee was the Licensing Officer Mrs Emma Grieve and the Solicitor 
advising the Committee was Surinder Atkar. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard the details of the application as contained 
in the report before the Committee from Emma Grieve, who provided the Sub-
Committee with full details of the application and the objections to it. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from the objectors to the application 
who had attended. The Chairman explained that there should be no repetition 
of what had previously been said and that all representations should be 
relevant to the application. The objectors then made their representations, and 
they may be summarised as follows - 
 

 Representations were contained in written submissions and the 
Committee were referred to these. 

 There should be a prevention of public nuisance and this was backed up 
by Policy SD7 in the South Downs National Park Local plan relating to 
tranquillity. The aim should be to promote health and wellbeing which 
grant of application would not do. It was a semi-rural location and noise 
at night would be a problem. On previous events at the premises difficult 
to go into gardens because of noise. 

 Application there to make money because Christmas Tree business on 
its own was making a loss. Sound will travel and could be a form of 
mental torture. Also there were children who had to go to bed early and 
would be disturbed. A man once complained during a previous event 
and was ignored. Even though noise from nearby train track that was 
only every hour whereas this would be constant. 

 Guests would wander outside the licensable areas and cause disruption. 

 Noise was monitored at last event using an app on a mobile phone in a 
garden and the noise was greater than the chairman’s voice in the 
hearing using a microphone.  

 Unlit country road to the site so danger to attendees to events. Also 
River Rother was often flooding. 

 Lack of parking. 

 No confidence in Applicant taking steps to reduce noise as no one had 
been consulted by Applicant. 

 Danger of anti-social behaviour and littering. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer David Fitzgerald then addressed the 
Committee and gave reasons for the six conditions suggested by him to 
address the licensing objectives is contained in the report to Committee. 
These six conditions are: 
1. There shall be no more than 12 regulated entertainment events per 

calendar year. 
2. There shall be a minimum of 10 days between each regulated 

entertainment event.  
3. Each regulated entertainment event shall be held on either Friday, 

Saturday, or Sunday, with no regulated entertainment events taking 
place over 2 or more days. 



  7 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (17.12.21) 
 
 

 

4. The music noise level shall be no greater than 65dB(A) when measured 
as a 5 minute LAeq at a distance of 150m from the front of the stage on 
Andlers Ash Road. 

5. During events involving regulated entertainment, the applicant shall be in 
control of the speaker system. 

6. The licensee shall notify the Environmental Protection team at least 14 
days in advance of the first event from the date of the Licensing Hearing, 
so as attendance can be arranged for the implementation of condition 
number 4.  This is to help ensure the licensee can accurately and 
effectively take noise measurements and comply with condition 4.  

 
The Applicant then addressed the Committee and made the following 
representations- 

 Financial loss had been made on the Christmas tree business. 

 In the previous 12 months had used 3 temporary events notices and 
had not had a complaint about any of the events. Event would not be 
held every weekend and would be spread out over the year. 

 Would be happy with any conditions to a license Committee may 
impose. 

 Noise control mechanisms could be used. 

 Excessive drinking of alcohol on the premises would not be 
permitted. 

 
The Committee retired to consider the decision with Mr Atkar advising on legal 
issues. 
 
Having considered all matters the Committee felt that all the licensing 
objectives were covered by the standard conditions and the six conditions 
suggested by the Environmental Health Department. However, the Committee 
felt that to address all the licensing objectives further conditions would be 
required as follows- 
 

7. For the Guy Fawkes Bonfire event once a year the number of attendees 
would be limited to 500 attendees and for all other regulated 
entertainment events attendees would be limited to 250. 

8. All regulated entertainment events to be ticket events only. 
9. During all regulated entertainment events the stage at the premises must 

face west. 
10. A public announcement system controlled by the Applicant to be 

installed at the premises. 
 
The Solicitor Mr. Atkar then announced the decision accordingly 
 
Appeal: The Applicant, Responsible Authorities and Interested Persons have 
the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receiving official notification of the decision from the Licensing Authority. 
 

 
 



8 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 December 2021 

 

 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.30 pm 
 


